STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, December 13, 2022
7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room

Introductory Business (5 minutes)

1.
2.
3.

Call to Order
Adoption of the Agenda

In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)

4.

Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of November 2, 2022 Minutes +

b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November +
c) November Budget Status Report +

Decisional (30 minutes)

5.
6.
7.

Public Comment Policy A+
Library Board of Trustee Vacancies A+
2023 Grant Request A+

Informational/Discussion (10 minutes)

8.

Trustee Information Sharing I+

Reports (20 minutes)

9.

Director and Other Staff Reports +

10. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive

c. Facilities

d. Finance

11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment A

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, December 12, 2022.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
November 2, 2022
Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: Hansen, Hemer
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Bell called meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Carlsen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre,
Simon, Weigman; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary
None.

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hollatz moved. Weigman second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Mathre, Simon, Weigman,; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing

Lockyear visited Lawrence, Kansas. She stopped by the former Carnegie library which is now a museum
for the Freedom Trail. The current Lawrence Public Library was recently remodeled and is big, open, and
airy. The library has a large auditorium, and they cosponsor events with the university and professors on
civics topics.

AGENDA ITEM 6: 2023 Closing Schedule

Troendle directed trustees to the closing schedule in the board packet. He noted that most of the dates
are based on the union contract, with an exception for a half-day staff training on Monday, October 9,
2023.

Motion to approve recommended holiday and staff training closing schedule for 2023. Lockyear moved.
Mathre second.

Weigman asked if closing was considered for Monday, June 19 (Juneteenth) and Saturday, December 23.
Trustees discussed that the City is not closed on Juneteenth. Metro libraries vary. For example,
Washington County Library is closed, but Anoka Public Library is open. Trustees discussed revisiting
Juneteenth if this city adopts this as a closed holiday.

Trustees also discussed closing on December 23 and the impact on staffing and patron access. From a
staffing standpoint, Troendle explained that December 23 would not be a paid holiday. Union staff
would likely get their regular hours, but subs would likely get fewer hours. December is typically the
slowest time of year, and staffing can be more challenging near the holidays. He noted that staff would
likely appreciate the three-day weekend. From a patron’s perspective, this would mean three days in a
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row that the library would be closed. This would reduce patron access to services during this holiday
period.

Motion amended to approve recommended holiday and staff training closing schedule for 2023, with the
addition of a closure on December 23, 2022. Lockyear moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz,
Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman,; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 7: 2023 Budget

Troendle reported that the Council approved a 4.5% increase in the transfer from the general fund for
the library in 2023. Based on this revised operating budget, a new recommended budget for 2023 is in
the board packet.

Troendle reviewed the operating and capital budget details as presented in the cover sheet. Troendle
also reviewed the library’s fund balance of $281,000. The library is projecting to spend up to $90,000 in
2022 for staffing, masonry, and IT expenditures.

Lockyear commented that the budget is workable and doable this year, but she is concerned about
future sustainability as the library depletes non-renewing grant dollars and fund balances. Trustees
echoed this sentiment, and Bell specifically addressed the issue of relying on supplemental funding for
circulating materials. In 2023, more materials will be purchased with supplemental funds than with city
funds. The same is true for staff training and programs for the public. Programming in Stillwater is
robust and an important part of the library’s mission and strategy. Funding in all of these areas needs to
be kept in mind as the library moves forward.

Motion to approve revised 2023 operating and capital budget requests with the authority granted to the
Finance Committee to make modifications to the budget before being adopted in December by City
Council. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman;
No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 8: 2023 Grant Reallocation

Troendle reviewed that the library submitted a grant request of $20,000 to the Huelsmann Foundation
at the end of 2021 for the terrace pavers project. The library was awarded the grant in March of 2022. In
August, the library learned that the inverted roof below the pavers had reached its life cycle and would
need to be replaced. This significantly increased the project’s complexity and cost. A new estimate was
provided of $750,000. Due to the revised cost and scope of the project, this was moved to the city for
review and assessment as part of a 10-year capital plan for all city buildings. The year for the project is
unknown.

Troendle reported that the Facilities Committee recommends asking the Huelsmann Foundation to
reallocate the $20,000 for the terrace pavers to another needed purpose. They do not want to hold the
money in abeyance as the date for the terrace project is unknown. Their preference is to request that
the 2022 grant is reallocated for signage. The project would include updating broken signage and letters,
updating wayfinding signage and maps, and adding new wayfinding signage. The library is obtaining cost
estimates for the project and believes that at least $20,000 in spending can be accomplished in 2023.
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Mathre requested a master plan be provided to Facilities regarding the project.

Motion to approve the approach to the Huelsmann Foundation with a request to allocate the 2022 grant
of 520,000 for the paver project to the library signage project for expenditure in 2023. Carlsen moved.
Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 9: 2023 Grant Requests
Troendle reviewed the grant requests in the board packet:

e Allocate up to $28,000 from the Lawson funds to materials.

e Allocate up to $10,500 from the Township to programming, materials, and equipment.

e Allocate up to $9,500 from Wick to programming and training.

e Allocate up to $3,000 from Kilty for building repairs.

e Request up to $17,000 from Friends for youth services programming, adult programming, and
materials.

e Request up to $263,544 from Stillwater Public Library Foundation for Volunteer Coordinator,
Sunday Hours, youth services support, youth services programming, adult programming,
Stillwater Area Historic Newspaper Digitization Initiative, hybrid programming technology, and
signage. See the board packet for specific details.

Motion to approve the supplemental funding allocations and grant requests as outlined in the board
packet. Hollatz moved. Simon second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman; No:
None.

AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports

Lockyear inquired about the progress report submitted to a donor. Troendle reported that this was the
quarterly report due to the Huelsmann Foundation. In his October report to the Foundation, he
informed them of the latest terrace developments and indicated that there could be a reallocation
request.

Troendle reported that he is working on filling the staffing vacancies for the Information Services
Supervisory position and the Circulation Assistant | position. The library is currently managing with subs
and moving people around to fill gaps in the schedule. The Custodial Substitute position was posted and
closed, and the library is working on making this hire.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Board Committee Reports
a) Board Governance Committee: Did not meet.
b) Executive Committee: Report in packet. An internal pre-meeting of the Library Advocacy Task
Force with Hansen, Simon, Bell, Troendle, and Goeltl will be held on November 30.
c) Facilities Committee: Report in packet.
d) Finance Committee: Did not meet.
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AGENDA ITEM 12: Foundation & Friends Report

Troendle reported that the last day of the Stillwater Public Library Foundation’s Executive Director,
Alicia Gordon Macalus, was October 28. Alicia is staying on as a consultant as needed, particularly
through the For the Love of the Library event on November 15. The Foundation plans to hire an interim
director to navigate the transition and will post for a new Executive Director. The position is not full-time
or benefited. The Foundation has hired a support person with flexible hours to assist with administrative
work.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary and Communications

Bell directed trustees to the comments provided in the board packet. Bell reported that the messages
represent all of the comments that came into the Board’s email account. Bell has responded to each
individual.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment
Motion to adjourn. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon,

Weigman; No: None.

Meeting adjourned at 8:37 PM.



Lawrence Public Library
Lawrence, Kansas

The side entrance to
the library which was
remodeled in 2015.
The siding looks like
wood but is really tile.
The mural along the
building emphasizes
diversity in and around
Lawrence.

The main entryway inside with
checkout kiosks behind the TV screen
listing events at the library and
around Lawrence. Children’s artwork
is displayed on the wall at the right of
the photo.



This is the central area of the library looking into the children’s area from the meeting room/adult
books area. The statue is of Laurel & Hardy with an abstract sculpture of stain glass and metal hanging
over the stairs to the lower level.

This is the front of the former Carnegie
library, which is now a museum for the
Freedom Trail.
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Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in November 2022

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of November 2022 bills paid

Following is a bill report summary for the month of November:

November 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation Supplemental Total
Operating
Expenditures $27,47783 | S 4,874.50 S 3,527.74 S 35,880.07
Capital Expenditures | $238,700.00 | $ - S - S 238,700.00
Total $266,177.83 | S 4,874.50 S 3,527.74 $ 274,580.07

Bill Resolution: November 1, 2022 (5212,351.16)

the capital roofing project.

capital roofing project.

Bill Resolution: November 15, 2022 ($62,228.91)

Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below:

e $194,000 to Allstar Construction for the roof upgrade. This is payment through October 21.
We are anticipating an additional invoice of $114,910 from Allstar. This is funded as part of

e $4,200 to HavTek Structural Consulting for the roofing project, which is funded as part of the

e $6,937.49 to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen, and children’s materials.
e $5,360.35 to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.

e $40,200 to A&K Construction for masonry, a capital expenditure to be paid with fund balance.

e $5,267 to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen, and children’s materials.

e $4,949 to Washington County Library for the purchase of e-materials through Overdrive.

e 54,927 to Ebsco for 2023 periodical subscriptions. This payment is applied to a general 2023
prepayment account line. When the year rolls to 2023, Finance will make a journal entry to
transfer the payment to the appropriate 2023 account lines.

e 51,149 for a year-long subscription to Ryan Dowd’s library of online training videos on
homelessness, better understanding patrons, de-escalating conflict, and more.

11/1/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills
11/15/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills




Stillwater Public Library

2022 Bill Resolutions

Invoices Payable November 1, 2022

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
2022-0215-017 10/21/2022 [Allstar Construction Roof Upgrade (Capital 22-4231-934) 194000.00|120-4230-5200-0000 C/0O & Improvements
1VCH-FCKV-46RN 10/22/2022 | Amazon Business Face Masks 29.69|230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19
2067748 10/10/2022 | Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (JAB) 351.18)230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 16.72(224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1699.82|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends Wils) 15.09(229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 861.89(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 824.83|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA 1008.65|230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing 753.23|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11012022 11/1/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 1757.26|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
0-1078 3/15/2022 [ Carpenter St. Croix Valley Nature Cent|Programs - JUV (235 MELSA STEM) 173.76|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
17967 6/20/2022Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - JUV (HJA EL) 200.00)232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
9483696515 10/19/2022|Grainger Toilet Parts 305.34|230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
13943 10/5/2022|HavTek Structural Consulting Roof Upgrade (Capital 22-4231-934) 4500.00120-4230-5200-0000 C/0O & Improvements
93919 10/20/2022 | Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV VOX (Friends) 48.95(229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
11012022 11/1/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - YA Visual 37.47|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11012022 11/1/2022|Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 9.12|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12947438 10/13/2022 [ Nilfisk Inc Janitorial Supplies 49.46|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
W22090575 10/17/2022 | Office of MN IT Services Phone - September 148.35(230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
2906437 10/27/2022 [Per Mar Security Services Security Service Call 200.00{230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 206,990.81
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
801651473 10/25/2022 | Xcel Energy Gas $  1,448.47 |230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
801651473 10/25/2022 [ Xcel Energy Electric $  3,911.88 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 5,360.35

GRAND TOTAL

$212,351.16

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees




Stillwater Public Library

2022 Bill Resolutions

Invoices Payable November 15, 2022

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
689 10/31/2022|16 Wins Website Maintenance S 380.00 |230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
753 10/28/2022 | A&K Construction Masonry (Capital 22-4231-962) $ 40,200.00 |120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
3798_230454 11/2/2022|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies $ 55.10 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1FMM-WCKG-14DR 10/26/2022 [ Amazon Business Supplies $  112.06 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1FMM-WCKG-14DR 10/26/2022 | Amazon Business Vacuum S 279.99 (230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
1K14-YF3P-37TK 10/26/2022 [ Amazon Business Headphones S 29.95 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XFP-KV3T-FWP4 11/1/2022|Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA EL) S 33.96 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11152022 11/15/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) S 2,115.64 |224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
11152022 11/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv $ 330.33 (230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11152022 11/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction $  290.56 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11152022 11/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction $ 1,107.85 |230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11152022 11/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA $  170.87 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11152022 11/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 487.72 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11152022 11/15/2022 | Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) S 764.18 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
102171218 10/28/2022|Cole Papers Supplies $  188.42 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
306-02444792-3 10/31/2022Culligan of Stillwater Water $ 55.00 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1684974 1/1/2023|Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2023 SPLF (232-4232-2113-00C| $ 2,454.34 [232-0000-1410-1000 SPLF - PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1684974 1/1/2023 | Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2023 (230-4230-2403-0000) | $ 2,707.25 |230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1684974 1/1/2023|Ebsco Publishing Subscriptions 2023 (230-4230-4001-0000) $  572.93 [230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
2204765 1/1/2023|Ebsco Publishing Materials Credit Memo - Periodicals (SPLF) S (52.56)[232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2301232 9/13/2022[Ebsco Publishing Materials Credit Memo - Periodicals (SPLF) $  (754.08)]|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
917908 10/28/2022[ECM Publishers Bd Meeting Notice S 19.00 [230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
9487371404 10/21/2022|Grainger Toilet Parts S 191.07 |230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
20185577 11/8/2022 |Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs $  223.17 |230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
10172022JK 10/17/2022 [Kaericher Jodi Programs - Adult (235) Staff Reimbursement S 8.58 |235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
PM-9567 10/31/2022 | Master Mechanical Inc. Fall Preventative Maintenance $ 1,332.50 |230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
F10000023269 10/21/2022 | Otis Elevator Company Impact Fee $ 250.00 (230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
2906751 10/29/2022 [ Per Mar Security Services Security Monitoring $  187.11 |230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
2923968 11/7/2022|Per Mar Security Services Repairs - Alarm Phone Lines S 275.00 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
10282022SR 10/28/2022|Rosten Sarah Programs - JUV (SPLF HJIA EL) S 407.40 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
27661 10/26/2022 | Washington County Library Q3 Lost/Damaged S 36.99 |230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees
207712 10/26/2022 [ Washington County Library Q3 Notices $  153.88 |230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
207716 10/26/2022 | Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (Overdrive) $  4,949.56 |230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials